Printed: 06/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		15K024 B. WING		C 05/25/2021			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC			1304 M <i>A</i>	ESS, CITY, STA AIN STREET SON, IN 460			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MU	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RE DENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
G 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	S		G 000			
	This was a Federal a complaint survey. Survey Dates: 5/24/2 Complaint Numbers: Federal deficiencies Federal deficiencies Provider Number: 15 Medicaid ID: 200825 Facility ID: 004808 Census: 106 This deficiency refleaccordance with 410 Receive all services CFR(s): 484.50(c)(5 Receive all services This Element is not Based on record reversalled to provide all services This Element is not Based on record reversalled to provide all services This Findings include: An undated docume Admission Packet, "shave the right to the	and state Home Health 21-5/26/21 : IN00354187; Substantia were cited. IN00351609; Substantia were cited. 5K024 2700 cts State Findings cited of IAC 17. in plan of care) outlined in the plan of care as evidenced by: riew and interview, the asservices outlined in the plan records reviewed (#2). Int titled "Confidential stated" As a patient following participate in the participat	in are. gency lan of .	G 436			
	advance of. And dur appropriate, with res visits receive all so Care"	consent or refuse care, ing treatment where spect to the frequency ervices outlined in the P	of lan of		TITI E	(X6) DATE	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Printed: 06/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	15K024 B. WING			05	C / 25/2021		
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	STREET ADDR	ESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ABOVE &	BEYOND HOMECAR	E INC		IN STREET SON, IN 460			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECORD OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		I .	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
G 436	Continued From pag	e 1		G 436			
	An undated document titled "Service Agreement/Plan," stated " The client shall be advised of any changes in type or frequency of services" An undated document titled "Clinical Documentation," stated " Agency will document each direct communication with the client Telephone or other communication with clients, physicians, families, or other members of the health care team will be documented in clinical progress notes or other interagency communication form Services not provided and the reason for the missed visits will be documented and reported to the physician" The clinical record of patient #2 was reviewed or 5/24/2021 at 2:31 PM and indicated a start of care date of 5/6/2020. The record contained a plan of care for the certification dates 3/2/2021 to 4/30/2021 and indicated orders for home health aide visits 5 to 7 days per week, 1 to 2 visits per day, 3 to 6 hours per visit, during weeks 3 and 4. The agency failed to provide all services outlined in the plan of care as evidenced by:		ment ints, ecal d and" ed on of a 21 to alth per nd 4.				
	A document titled "Schedules for [Patient #2] - Visits by All Caregivers May 2021," indicated the 2 seven-hour visits were made on 5/15/2021 and 5/16/2021 (week 3), and 2 seven-hour visits were made on 5/22/2021 and 5/23/2021 (week 4). During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11:00 AM, when asked if the patient had a right to receive a		d the land were .				
	care/treatments ordered on the plan of care, the Clinical Supervisor indicated "yes."						
G 478	Investigate complaint CFR(s): 484.50(e)(1)			G 478			

4X0S11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		15K024		B. WING		05/	C 25/2021	
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	•		
ABOVE &	BEYOND HOMECAR	E INC		AIN STREET SON, IN 460				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECENTIFYING INFORMATION)	GULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
G 478	(i) Investigate compla patient's representative caregivers and family the following topics: This Element is not in Based on record revise failed to thoroughly in complaints for 1 of 1 p (#3). Findings include: An undated document stated " The Adminitive stigate the complishall include interviewed employee who is subjury other individual with designee believes material material states and result of investigation. The clinical record of 5/24/2021 at 2:45 PM care date of 6/19/201 plan of care for the certain formulation of the certain care for the certain and state Department in the certain state of the certain states and the care formulation of the certain states of th	ints made by a patient, we (if any), and the patie, including, but not limit net as evidenced by: ew and interview, the acvestigate and documer patient complaints review t titled "Complaint Policistrator or designee sha aint This investigation wing the complainant, the complaint, and the Administrator or any have knowledge of the inistrator shall docume any conclusion reached" patient #3 was reviewed and indicated a start of 9. The record contained entification period 4/9/20 reviewed from the complaint and indicated "Ill from [investigator for ment of Health] [Home stated he was charge we had the contained the stated he was charge we had a started the	ent's ed to, gency of tewed Ey," all one ent das a ed on of da 221 to eplaint eyether et ther	G 478				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		15K024		B. WING 05/2		C / 25/2021	
ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC 1304			1304 M	RESS, CITY, STA AIN STREET SON, IN 460	•	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RE DENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	VE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
G 478	Continued From page 3 spoke with home health aide stated we were removing from home because of charges would suspend until charges were resolved results of investigation: still awaiting outcome of pending charges the agency took the following immediate action: no allegations of inappropriate conduct" The complaint failed to evidence a thorough complaint investigation as the patient was not interviewed and no referrals to outside agencies were made (i.e., child protective services). During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11:00 AM, when asked how the agency ensured that complaints were thoroughly investigated, the Administrator indicated "do more supervisory visits and follow up with other clients." When asked if this process if documented, the Clinical Supervisor indicated "yes, it would be on the complaint form." Health, psychosocial, functional, cognition CFR(s): 484.55(c)(1)		G 478				
	The patient's current functional, and cogni This Element is not Based on record revi comprehensive asse information about the of 5 records reviewed Findings include: An undated policy titl Assessment," stated Assessment must ac status Assessment information"	health, psychosocial, itive status; met as evidenced by: iew and interview, the essment failed to containe current health status for	ent e nt's cility				

Printed: 06/22/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING _ AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED 15K024 B. WING 05/25/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC 1304 MAIN STREET ANDERSON, IN 46016 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) G 528 G 528 Continued From page 4 1:00 PM and indicated a start of care date of 7/3/19. The record contained a plan of care for the certification dates 4/32/21 to 6/21/21. The clinical record contained a recertification comprehensive assessment completed on 4/24/2021, which indicated on page 10 of 29, M1306 indicated the patient had no unhealed pressure injuries/injury at stage 2 or higher. On page 12 of 29, the Briggs Integumentary Status Chart, indicated the patient had bilateral stump (the distal end of a limb left after amoutation) pressure ulcers, and that the wounds were unable to be assessed, as they were covered. The comprehensive assessment failed to evidence an accurate non-conflicting wound assessment. During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11:00 AM, when asked if all information on the comprehensive assessment needed to be accurate for that patient at the time of assessment, the Clinical Supervisor indicated "ves." G 606 Integrate all services G 606 CFR(s): 484.60(d)(3) Integrate services, whether services are provided directly or under arrangement, to assure the identification of patient needs and factors that could affect patient safety and treatment effectiveness and the coordination of care provided by all disciplines. This Element is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review and interview, the agency failed to ensure the Registered Nurse coordinated with other agencies providing care to their patients for 1 of 5 records reviewed (#2). Findings include:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		15K024		B. WING			C 25/2021	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER BEYOND HOMECAR	E INC	1304 M	RESS, CITY, STA AIN STREET SON, IN 460	•	1		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL REC ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	GULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE		
G 606	An undated document titled "Coordination of Client Services," stated "Coordination of care will include dealing with multiple programs for the complex clients [cardiology, wound care, diabetes, neuro, etc.] Documentation must address the coordination activities Coordination will include providers of care who are not part of the agency When and how communication happens must be documented The agency Clinical Manager [Supervisor] or their designee will develop and implement the coordination plan" During an interview on 5/24/2021 at 2:32 PM, Patient #2 indicated that she used another agency for care as well, that her spouse worked for, so he is able to take care of her, and she thought they were called "Care Homes." The clinical record of patient #2 was reviewed on 5/24/2021 at 2:31 PM and indicated a start of care date of 5/6/2020. The record contained a plan of care for the certification dates 3/2/21 to 4/30/21. The record failed to evidence		G 606					
G 800	other home health ag the patient. During an interview of asked if the agency stoordination of care with involved in a patient's Supervisor indicated agency." Services provided by CFR(s): 484.80(g)(2)	with any other agency scare, the Clinical "yes, if it's a home healt HH aide	re of when th	G 800				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
1		15K024			C 05/25/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDR	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	•	
ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE II	INC		AIN STREET SON, IN 460			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SE PRECEDED BY FULL REC TIFYING INFORMATION)	GULATORY	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE COMP D	
G 800 Continued From page 6 practitioner; (ii) Included in the plan of (iii) Permitted to be performed and (iv) Consistent with the harmonic This Element is not met Based on record review failed to ensure the home providing services in accorare/aide care plan for 1 (#1). Findings include: An undated document tith Care Plan, " stated " The cannot be responsible for procedure that is beyond. The clinical record of particular tith certification dates 4/3. The record contained at Plan, completed on 4/10 Chair Bath (at sink) are healed Skin Care: Check stumps [the distated amputation] when putting " The record contained Record and Time Sheet, E (Home Health Aide), in completed Skin Care (M. 4/25/2021, 4/26/2021, 4/26/2021, 4/29/2021, 5/3/2021, 5/3/2021, 5/13/202	of care; formed under state law home health aide trait as evidenced by: and interview, the age he health aide was cordance with the plat of 5 records reviewed it he Home Health Aide for performing any d his/her ability" attent #1 was 5/24/20; a start of care date of ained a plan of care for ained a plan of ained a plan	gency an of ed ide 21 at for are nds c) ter etics Visit loyee n 2021,	G 800			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1304 MAIN STREET ANDERSON, IN 46016 PRIENT (EACH DEPTICIENCY MAST BE PRECEDED BY YILL, REQUALTORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG GROUNDERS RAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICIENCY TAG TO SHOULD REPORT TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPTICATION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TO SHOULD RECTIFIED T	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) G 800 Continued From page 7 home health aide care plan that ordered tasks within the employee's scope of practice, according to the state law. During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11 AM, when asked if Home Health Aides were permitted by state law to perform skin assessments, the			15K024		B. WING		05	
ANDERSON, IN 46016 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) G 800 Continued From page 7 home health aide care plan that ordered tasks within the employee's scope of practice, according to the state law. During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11 AM, when asked if Home Health Aides were permitted by state law to perform skin assessments, the	NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRI	ESS, CITY, STA	ΓE, ZIP CODE	•	
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) G 800 Continued From page 7 home health aide care plan that ordered tasks within the employee's scope of practice, according to the state law. During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11 AM, when asked if Home Health Aides were permitted by state law to perform skin assessments, the	ABOVE & BEYOND HOMECARE INC							
home health aide care plan that ordered tasks within the employee's scope of practice, according to the state law. During an interview on 5/26/2021 at 11 AM, when asked if Home Health Aides were permitted by state law to perform skin assessments, the	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REG			PREFIX	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
	G 800	home health aide ca within the employee' according to the stat During an interview of asked if Home Healt state law to perform	re plan that ordered tas s scope of practice, e law. on 5/26/2021 at 11 AM, h Aides were permitted skin assessments, the	when	G 800			